

THIRD SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT TO THE



CITY OF APPLETON'S 2020 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

A. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) requires all entitlement communities receiving Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds, such as the City of Appleton, to prepare and submit a Consolidated Plan every five years to establish a unified, strategic vision for economic development, housing and community development actions. The Consolidated Plan encompasses the analysis of local community needs and coordinates appropriate responses to those needs and priorities. The City of Appleton City Council adopted the 2020-2024 Five Year Consolidated Plan ("Consolidated Plan") on December 18, 2019.

The Consolidated Plan is carried out through Annual Action Plans, which provide a concise summary of the actions, activities, and the specific federal and non-federal resources that will be used each year to address the priority needs and specific goals identified in the Consolidated Plan. The City must submit an Annual Action Plan to HUD by no later than February 15 of each year during the five-year period (unless otherwise specified by HUD). The City of Appleton Council adopted the 2020 Annual Action Plan on March 18, 2020, and it was submitted to HUD on March 19, 2020.

Per the City's Citizen Participation Plan (CPP), a substantial amendment to a Consolidated Plan and Annual Action Plan is required when a "substantial" change is proposed as it relates to funding priorities, proposed activities, goals and objectives.

The first substantial amendment to the 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan, and subsequently the 2020 Annual Action Plan, was approved by City Council on October 21, 2020, incorporating the use of the CARES Act CDBG-CV1 funding of \$348,255. The second substantial amendment to the 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan, and the 2020 Annual Action Plan, was approved by City Council on December 16, 2020, updated the use of \$78,386 of the CDBG-CV1 award.

B. CITIZEN PARTICIPATION

A Notice of Public Hearing was published in the Appleton Post Crescent on January 21, 2021, and a 5-day public review period was published on January 21, 2021, informing the public of the proposed Substantial Amendment and inviting comments at the public hearing, during a regularly scheduled Community & Economic Development Committee meeting. The public review period began on January 21, 2021 and ended on January 27, 2021. Citizens are able to review copies of the Substantial Amendment at the City's CDBG website and the Customer Service desk on the first floor of City Hall.

C. PROPOSED THIRD SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT TO THE 2020 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

The City is proposing to allocate \$278,909 to street outreach and case management efforts. The remaining \$64,359 will be allocated to the City of Appleton's Motel Voucher Program. The following table outlines the proposed activities described in this Substantial Amendment:

Table 1: Proposed Activity Budget

Agency/Program	CDBG-CV Allocation
ADVOCAP, Inc- Street Outreach/Case Management	\$278,909
City of Appleton Motel Voucher Program	\$64,359
TOTAL	\$343,268

D. 2020 PROPOSED ACTIVITY DETAIL

The following narrative provides activity descriptions, national objectives, and other required information for the proposed activity.

ADVOCAP, Inc: Street Outreach/Case Management (\$278,909)

Through an executed two-year MOU, ADVOCAP will provide street outreach, information and referrals, completed assessments, intakes, short-term case management, and services to people living in unsheltered locations, such as cars, parks, abandoned buildings, and on the streets and that are not already working with a Fox Cities Housing Coalition members for services. The Street Outreach and Case Management role will reach people who might not otherwise seek assistance or come to the attention of the homelessness service system and ensure that people's basic needs are met while supporting them along pathways toward housing stability.

<u>City of Appleton: Community & Economic Development Department's Motel Voucher Program</u> (\$64,359)

The City of Appleton's Motel Voucher Program, approved by CEDC on July 22, 2020 and Council on July 29, 2020, is designed to ensure that individuals and families experiencing homelessness have a safe, temporary place to stay until a more permanent housing solution is identified. With colder weather upon us, City staff is working collaboratively with local agencies to ensure additional access to shelter options. The Motel Voucher Program also includes a case management component, food, transportation, and connection to housing solutions.

E. PUBLIC COMMENTS

All public comments received during the 5-day public review period or at the public hearing will be incorporated into the overall Substantial Amendment submitted to HUD.